* New leasing contracts have been signed regarding premises for Saniona A/S and Saniona Inc.
 New leasing contracts have been signed regarding laboratory equipment for Saniona A/S.

Note 13 Restatement
The condensed consolidated financial statements for the Group that were previously issued for the year ended December 31,
2019, and the condensed consolidated financial statements for the Group that were previously issued for the three months
ended March 31, 2019, June 30, 2019, September 30, 2019, March 31, 2020, June 30, 2020, and September 30, 2020
(collectively the “Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements”) have been restated with respect to certain items
within the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of financial position/balance sheet,
statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows. This also includes restatements to the opening
statement of financial position/balance sheet and statement of changes in equity as of January 1, 2019.

The total impact of the restatements on selected key performance measures for the year ended December 31, 2019 is as
follows:

KSEK 2019-01-01
2019-12-31
(Restated)

Adjustments

2019-01-01
2019-12-31
(Previously
Reported)

Revenue 7,201 4,543  2,658

Operating loss -93,628 10,277  -103,905

Profit/loss for the period -68,751 2,641  -75,787

Equity 53,884 -4,553  58,437

YEAR-END REPORT FOR SANIONA AB (PUBL)
January – December 2020

The total impact of the restatements on selected key performance measures for the three months ended December 31, 2019
is as follows:

KSEK 2019-10-01
2019-12-31
(Restated)

Adjustments

2019-10-01
2019-12-31
(Previously
Reported)

Revenue - -  -

Operating loss -28,039 84  -28,123

Profit/loss for the period -6,780 -3,335  -3,445

Equity 52,269 -6,168  58,437

The nature and impact of each restatement is described below.

(a) Measurement of financial assets: During all periods that have been restated, Saniona A/S, a wholly-owned subsidiary
of Saniona AB (publ) owned approximately 3% of the share capital of Cadent, a private company based in
Cambridge, MA, United States. In our Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements, we had concluded that
the fair value of our investment in Cadent could not be determined reliably and we had recorded the investment at
zero cost, as disclosed in such Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements. IFRS 13 Fair Value

[…]

(h) Other restatements: In accordance with presentation requirements under IAS 1, as well as other applicable
recognition and measurement principles codified in other IFRS, the Company has made certain other adjustments
and reclassifications which affect the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of
financial position, statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows. Individually, such other
restatements did not have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

YEAR-END REPORT FOR SANIONA AB (PUBL)
January – December 2020

The total impact of restatements on the year ended December 31, 2019 and the quarters ended March 31, 2019, June 30,
2019, September 30, 2019, December 31, 2019, March 31, 2020, June 30, 2020, and September 30, 2020, as well as the
opening statement of financial position/balance sheet as of January 1, 2019, are presented in the tables below:

Reconciliation of the condensed statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2019

KSEK 2019-01-01
2019-12-31
(Restated)

Adjustments

2019-01-01
2019-12-31
(Previously
Reported)

Revenue 7,201 4,543 (d),(e) 2,658

Total operating income 7,201 4,543  2,658

Raw materials and consumables -3,517 -  -3,517

Other external costs -69,174 5,810 (f) -74,984

Personnel costs -25,936 -76 (h) -25,860

Depreciation and write-downs -2,202 -  -2,202

Total operating expenses -100,829 5,734  -106,563

Operating profit/loss -93,628 10,277  -103,905

Share of result of associates -937 -21,151 (b),(h) 20,214

Financial income 656 -18 (h) 674

Financial expenses -455 28 (h) -483

Net gains on financial items 17,900 17,900 (a),(h)

Total financial items 17,164 -3,241  20,405

Profit/loss after financial items -76,464 7,036  -83,500

Tax on net profit/loss 7,713 -  7,713

Profit/loss for the period -68,751 7,036  -75,787

Other comprehensive income

Item that may be reclassified to profit
and loss

-699 -512 (a),(c),(d),(e),(f),(h) -187

Translation differences

Items that will not be reclassified to
profit and losses

- -10,657 (b) 10,657

Fair value financial assets

Total Other comprehensive income -699 -11,169  10,470

Total comprehensive income -69,450 -4,133  -65,317

YEAR-END REPORT FOR SANIONA AB (PUBL)
January – December 2020

Reconciliation of the quarters ended March 31, 2019, June 30, 2019, September 30, 2019, December 31, 2019, March
31, 2020, June 30, 2020, and September 30, 2020

KSEK Restated Adjustments
Previously
Reported

September 30, 2020

Equity 752,597 62,717 (a),(b),(c),(d),(e),(f),(g),
(h) 689,880

Profit/loss for the period -48,182 4,468 (c),(f),(g),(h) -52,650

June 30, 2020

Equity 204,001 58,040 (a),(b),(c),(d),(e),(f),(g),
(h) 145,961

Loss for the period -22,811 13,611 (c),(f),(g),(h) -36,422

March 31, 2020

Equity 119,678 46,128 (a),(b),(c),(d),(e),(f),(g),
(h) 73,550

Profit/loss for the period 43,189 71,373 (b),(c),(f),(g),(h) -28,184

December 31, 2019

Equity 52,269 -6,168 (a),(b),(c),(d),(e),(f),(h) 58,437

Loss for the period -6,780 -3,335 (a),(b),(c),(f),(h) -3,445

September 30, 2019

Equity 60,031 8,487 (a),(b),(c),(d),(e),(f),(h) 51,544

Profit/loss for the period -20,794 6,947 (b),(c),(d),(f),(h) -27,741

June 30, 2019

Equity 70,553 1,478 (a),(b),(c),(d),(e),(f),(h) 69,075

Profit/loss for the period -16,689 3,104 (b),(c),(d),(f),(h) -19,793

March 31, 2019

Equity 29,809 -1,604 (a),(b),(c),(d),(e),(f),(h) 31,413

Profit/loss for the period -24,489 321 (b),(c),(d),(e),(f),(h) -24,810

YEAR-END REPORT FOR SANIONA AB (PUBL)
January – December 2020

Reconciliation of the condensed consolidated statement of financial position – Group

December 31, 2019

KSEK
2019-12-31
(Restated)

Adjustments
2019-12-31
(Previously
Reported )

ASSETS

Intangible assets 7,682 7,682 (c) -

Fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment 1,241 -2,174 (h) 3,415

Right of use assets 2,172 2,172 (h) -

Tangible assets 3,413 -2  3,415

Other financial assets 25,060 -12,316 (a), (b) 37,376

Investments in associated companies 5,395 5,395 (b) -

Other long-term receivables 299 -960 (c) 1,259

Financial assets 30,754 -7,881  38,635

Deferred tax 67 -  67

Non-current assets
41,916

-201

 42,117

Trade receivables 930 930 (e) -

Current tax assets 7,682 -  7,682

Other receivables 2,509 -1,921 (c) 4,430

Prepayments and accrued income 1,523 -  1,523

Current receivables 12,644 -991  13,635

Cash and cash equivalent 40,248 -  40,248

Current assets 52,892 -991  53,883

Total assets 94,808 -1,192  96,000

YEAR-END REPORT FOR SANIONA AB (PUBL)
January – December 2020

Reconciliation of the condensed consolidated statement of financial position – Group (continued)

December 31, 2019 (continued)

KSEK
2019-12-31
(Restated)

Adjustments
2019-12-31
(Previously
Reported )

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 1,421 -  1,421

Additional paid in capital 239,592 -  239,592

Reserves -3,296 -12,989 (a),(b),(c),(d),(e),(f),(h) 9,693

Retained earnings including profit or loss for the period -183,833 8,435 (a),(b),(c),(d),(e),(f),(h) -192,268

Equity 53,884 -4,554  58,438

Lease liabilities 1,420 -  1,420

Other payables 727 -  727

Non-current liabilities 2,147 -  2,147

Trade payables 29,246 -  29,246

Other payables 745 -  745

Accrued expenses and deferred income 8,139 2,713 (f) 5,424

Lease liabilities 649 649 (h) -

Current liabilities 38,777 3,362  35,415

Total liabilities 40,924 3,362  37,562

Total equity and liabilities 94,808 -1,192  96,000

YEAR-END REPORT FOR SANIONA AB (PUBL)
January – December 2020

January 1, 2019

KSEK
2019-01-
01
(Restated)

Adjustments
2019-01-01
(Previously
Reported)

ASSETS

Intangible assets 7,568 7,568 (c) -

Fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment 1,841 -  1,841

Tangible assets 1,841 -  1,841

Other financial assets 7,426 7,426 (a) -

Investments in associated companies 6,332 -173 (b) 6,505

Other long-term receivables 1,161 -2,838 (c) 3,999

Financial assets 14,919 4,415  10,504

Deferred tax 62 -  62

Non-current assets 24,390 11,983  12,407

Trade receivables 2,093 -  2,093

Current tax assets 7,568 -  7,568

Other receivables 2,762 -1,892 (c) 4,654

Prepayments and accrued income 1,675 -  1,675

Current receivables 14,098 -1,892  15,990

Cash and cash equivalent 54,678 -  54,678

Current assets 68,776 -1,892  70,668

Total assets 93,166 10,091  83,075

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 1,166 -  1,166

Additional paid in capital 157,118 -  157,118

Reserves -2,597 -1,820 (a),(b),(c),(d),(f),(h) -777

Retained earnings including profit or loss for the period -116,614 1,437 (a),(b),(c),(d),(f),(h) -118,051

Equity 39,073 -383  39,456

Trade payables 7,243 -  7,243

Loan 6,000 -  6,000

Other payables 616 -  616

Accrued expenses and deferred income 40,234 10,474 (d),(f) 29,759

Current liabilities 54,093 10,474  43,617

Total liabilities 54,093 10,474  43,617

Total equity and liabilities 93,166 10,091  83,075

YEAR-END REPORT FOR SANIONA AB (PUBL)
January – December 2020

Note 14 Subsequent Events to the Balance Sheet Date
 Saniona received an upfront payment of approximately USD 2.9 million (SEK 24.2 million) relating to Novartis’s

acquisition of Cadent Therapeutics, in which Saniona holds an ownership stake of approximately 3%. The acquisition may
result in additional contingent consideration upon the achievement of future milestones.

 The U.S. FDA granted orphan drug designation to Tesomet for the treatment of PWS. This designation qualifies
Saniona for certain development benefits, including tax credits, elimination of certain FDA license application fees, and